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s WITHIN 150 FEET OF THE PROJECT.

3. THE PROJECT IS IN THE EAST LAKE COMMUNITY PLAN
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REMAIN IN OPTION 1.
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WITHIN 150 FEET OF THE PROJECT.
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4/28/13 REVISE OPEN SPACE NOTES PER COUNTY COMMENTS
4 13/05/13 MODIFY OPTION 1 ADD LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR

9/12/11 MODIFY REAR YARD SETBACK TO 20FT

2 | 8/23/11 REMOVE DUPLEX OPTION
7/05/11 | CLARIFIED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

8 |5/13/13 REVISED PER COUNTY COMMENTS
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A) Plant Nursery including offices,
greenhouses, commercial deliveryand
maintenance vehicles and the wholesale
(\ and retail sales ofplants, pots, gardening
Proposed Use supplies and equipmant, water fountains,
gazebos and a Landscape Contractor's
Office with Lawn Care and Landscaping
sevices and B) 3 existing single family
( dwelling units
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é Acreage 3.85 385

N ) Maximum FAR/Density allowed in RES-12 0.50 12.00
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{ Existing $q. Ft (includes greenhouses) 34 300 N/A

Existing residential units ki N/A
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Maximum Sq. Ft/ Dwaelling Units mcmet‘ted * 80,000 20
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— FARDensity of request 0.8 6.75
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Lot size MIA 5,000 sq ft persfd
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Front Yard Setback 2010 20 ft

rR L J CK TE,RM l N A L ) k Side Yard Sethack 20 ftfor nursery 51t for sfd 5t , @ 5 - @ 3 5 5

. M
ZON F.,, D C”“””l . Rear Yard Sethack N/A fornursery 15 ft for sfd 20 ft

Maximum Height 354 351
Maximum Building Coverage 40 .00% 40.00% R EC E IVED

Maximum impervious Surface 70.00% 70.00% JUL 182013

Flex area acreage (for the storage of the
commaercial delivery vehicle and potential 957 NA m@ve}lgpment Services
display of gazebos, statues, fountains and o Department

other outside gardening materials)

+ CONTRACTORS OFFICE WILL. NOT EXCEED 3,000 SF
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HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ZONING REQUEST: PID o PL)

PETITION FILE NUMBER: MM 13-0355 FLOP (RZ, 11-0414)

ZHM HEARING DATE: June 3. 2013

BOCC MEETING DATE: July 23,2013
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PETITION NUMBER: MM 13-0355 EL.OP
FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE: July 23,2013
OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED:  July 24, 2013

shall construct sidewalks within the right-of-way along all roadways adjacent to the property
boundaries and along both sides of all internal roadways. The sidewalks shall be a minimum
width of five (5) feet. Pedestrian interconnectivity shall be provided between uses and adjacent
parcels. All internal sidewalks shall meet the accessibility requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act and/or Florida Accessibility Code.

The following transportation conditions apply to the future development (Option 2);

6.

9.

10.

11.

If approved, the Developer shall comply with all rules and regulations as found in the
Hillsborough County Land Development Code, and all other ordinances and standards in effect
at the time of development.

The applicant shall be required to pave the access drives from the edge of the road to the edge of
right-of-way.

Unless otherwise approved and where applicable as determined by County Staff, the Developer
shall construct sidewalks within the right-of-way along all roadways adjacent to the property
boundaries and along both sides of all internal roadways. The sidewalks shall be a minimum
width of five (5) feet. Pedestrian interconnectivity shall be provided between uses and adjacent
parcels. All internal sidewalks shall meet the accessibility requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act and/or Florida Accessibility Code.

Roadway improvements will be required adjacent to the site, including, but not limited to;
roadway improvements (paving and/or widening), sidewalk construction, turn lane(s)
construction, and right-of-way dedication.

Prior to the issuance of certificates of occupancy, the applicant may be required to provide
documentation at Preliminary Site Plan submittal regarding the existing pavement width and
right-of way along 62™ Street, Eugene Street and Diamond Street. Subject to the results, the
developer may be required to improve/widen 62™ Street, Eugene Street and Diamond Street
adjacent to the site to Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual standards. If the
Developer can provide signed and sealed documentation that the current pavement and right-of-
way width on 62" Street, Eugene Street and Diamond Street meets the current standards for a
two lane local roadway, based on the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual,
then the Developer may not be required to dedicate right-of-way or upgrade a portion and/or
widen the roadway. The developer should note that the widths in the LDC are minimum widths.
Final dedication shall be in accordance with the Technical Manual and may take into

consideration environmental or other physical constraints.

Prior to re-development of the site, the future access will require the applicant to re-submit a site
plan which shows the location of the adjacent (off-site) access points to determine the location for
this developments future access points. Current access points may need to be re-located to
comply with County standards prior to future development.

The following conditions apply to both options

PETITION NUMBER: MM 13-0355 ELOP

FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE: July 23,2013
OF APFROVAL DATE TYPED: July 24, 2013

Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below. 1s based on the general site

plan submitted May 14, 2013,

Development Option 1 is approved for three (3) single-family residences, Landscaping
Contractor’s Office and Nursery and a Plant Farm with the following accessory uses totaling
60,000 square feet: offices, greenhouses, open storage of commercial delivery vehicles and
gazebos, wholesale and retail sales of plants, pots, gardening supplies/equipment water fountains
and gazebos. Development shall comply with Section 6.11.109 Landscape Contractor ‘s Nursery
when applying for site development, except retail sales of plants is allowed.

1.1.  Development Standards

Maximum FAR .35 (60,000 square feet)

Landscape Contractor Office limited to 3000 sq. ft

Front Yard Setback 20 feet

Side Yard Setback 20 feet /Plant Farm/LandscapeContractor Nursery);

5 feet for Single-Family

Rear Yard Setback N/A (Plant Farm/Landscape Contractor Nursery);
20 feet for Single-Family

Maximuim Height 35 feet

Maximum Building Coverage 40 percent

Maximum Impervious Surface 70 percent

1.2 Delivery Hours for the Plant Farm and Landscape Contractor Nursery shall be 7am to 7
pm, Monday — Saturday
accordance with the Land Development Code.

Development Option 2 is approved for 36 conventional single-family residential units

2.1, Development Standards

Unless otherwise specified herein, development standards for single-family conventional units
shall be in accordance with the RSC-9 zoning district standards.

The following transportation conditions apply to the current development (Option 1);

3.

If approved, the Developer shall comply with all rules and regulations as found in the
Hillsborough County Land Development Code, and all other ordinances and standards in effect
at the time of development.

The applicant shall be required to pave the access drives from the edge of the road to the edge of
right-of-way.

Unless otherwise approved and where applicable as determined by County Staff, the Developer

PETITION NUMBER: MM 13-0355 ELOP

FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE:  July 23,2013

OF APFROVAL DATE TYPED: July 24, 2013

12.

13.

14.

Approval of this rezoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that
the Environmental Protection Commission approvals/permits necessary for the development as
proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impacts to wetlands, and does not
grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

[f the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or
the Land Development Code (LLDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless
specifically conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the L.DC in the above
stated conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site
plan/plat approval.

contained in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained
herein, and all applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

Effective as of February 1, 1990, this development order/permit shall meet the concurrency
requirements of Chapter 163, Part 11, Florida Statutes. Approval of this development order/permit
does not constitute a guarantee that there will be public facilities at the time of application for
subsequent development orders or permits to allow issuance of such development orders or
periits.



